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Background and Approach



Understanding the Consumer in this Study

Switzerland How do we know if changes
Type of consumer Description sample size 2022 since 2020 are significant?
Diffetences of +/- 3 percentage
) ) A reprasentative sample of consumers across the n=BTE L(;m'f arasf'aw(-c ar'umfgam
General Public country (as far as possible using onkne surveys) ST PONRT SE0- s ¥y I8
(approx. )
(. A Seafood Consumers in a housahold where someane has Differences of +/- 4 percentage
4 Consumers purchased seafood in the past 2 months and/or who =602 points are statistically significant
reqularly eat seafood at home or in a restaurant {approx. )
. - Wiferences of +/- 4 percent
MSC Aware Seafood consumers who recall hawng seen the MSC . Oerences s
Sk PSR . =508 points are statistically significant
Consumers iabal “often” or “occasionally
(approx )
Seafood consumers who care about the planst
MSC Blues slongside a love of shopping When purchasing =217 No tracicing inclided
seafood. they value sustainability highly and prefer  SOATEARY
buying certified products

Globe 1/

———
*Note to readers: where sample sizes are small, please approach data with caution, especially where samples are below 50 people SCEII"I “



The proportion of all respondents who are climatarians by each country

Base: All respondents, global, n=16,141 Globe 'l'/
Q102_4. What are the reasons for changing your diet? — To reduce climate change impact 5(:{] na™



Climatarians: Sample Sizes and Fied Data By Market

Country

Australia
Austria
Belgium
Canada
China
Denmark
Finland
France
Germany
Italy
Japan
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
Portugal
Singapore
South Africa
South Korea
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
UK
USA

Sample size

Climatarians
66
108
94
178
356
133
114
127
191
124
25
208
75
94
108
98
97
76
181
259
134
182
246

Field dates

1 February — 12 March 2022
11 February — 14 March 2022
16 February — 3 March 2022
16 February — 13 March 2022
17 February — 15 March 2022
16 February — 13 March 2022
16 February — 12 March 2022
11 February — 11 March 2022
11 February — 14 March 2022
16 February — 11 March 2022
11 February — 13 March 2022
11 February — 14 March 2022
11 February — 14 March 2022
11 February — 14 March 2022
11 February — 13 March 2022
1 February — 14 March 2022
1 February — 16 March 2022
16 February — 13 March 2022
11 February — 14 March 2022
11 February — 14 March 2022
11 February — 11 March 2022
25 January — 12 March 2022
1 February — 16 March 2022

GlobeScan advises not to proceed with a press
release based on Japanese climatarian data due
to the very low sample size in this market.

Caution should also be taken in markets where
there are fewer than 100 climatarian responses:
Australia, Belgium, Norway, Poland, Singapore,
South Africa and South Korea. The key question
in these markets is whether the media and other
stakeholders in your country will consider the
sample size to be robust enough — this is likely
to vary depending on the market.



How Consumer Intelligence Supports MSC Theory of Change
|

0 Fisheries that meet the MSC Standard are independently
certified as sustainable

More fisheries choose to improve their Retailers and restaurants choose

practices and volunteer to be assessedto MSC certified sustainable seafood
the MSC Standard
How the MSC works with
Y fisheries, suppliers and '
: retailers to encourage a more <
sustainable seafood market N
Market demand for MSC certified A traceable supply chain assures

seafood increases consumers that only seafood from an
MSC certified fishery is sold with the blue

MSC label

Consumers preferentially purchase seafood
with the blue MSC labe!

Glob
Sguﬁ ﬁ'ﬁ



Executive Summary



MSC Switzerland Dashboard

MSC Awareness General Public, Switzerland Love of Seafood and the Oceans
B Yes, seen occasionally 73% Recently purchased seafood
0  Base: General Public, Switzerland
N Yes, seen often
a; Enjoy eating seafood t@
55 A:' Base: General Public, Switzerland
2016 2018 2020 2022
Unprompted Understanding Seafood Consumers, Switzerland ?5% Believe we need to switch to only sustainable sources

Have at least some understanding, mentioning sustainability and/or certification Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland

(i}
90% Concerned about the state of the world's oceans

in 2016 in 2018 in 2020 in 2022 Base: Seafood Consumers, Switzerland

Trust in MSC MSC Aware Consumers, Switzerland

Top six motivators of seafood purchase (of 19 factors tested):

in 2016 in 2018 in 2020 in 2022
Fresh
. . . Taste
Changes in eating habits General Public, Switzerland
Eating more seafood Eating less seafood Good for my health / my family
Sustainably sourced / enviro friendly

Non-GMO
Safe to eal

Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland



Attitudes to Ocean Sustainability



Ocean Concern

Worry and level of optimism/ pessimism about the oceans, 4 pt scale

Change in feelings about the state of the oceans in the past two years, 3 pt
scale

B | feel more worried about the oceans
B | feel less worried about the oceans
£ No change

Il Agree Disagree Don't know

I feel worried about the state e
SU%
of the world's oceans

| believe in 20 years' time we
will have saved the oceans "% 1%
from irreparable damage - | .
from humans

I don't think my favourite fish
or seafood will be available

24%
to eat 20 years from now

Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland

Q4.5:Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statement: | don’t think my favourite fish or seafood will be
available to eat 20 years from now

Globe
Q105: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? ""

—-—
Q106: Which of the following statements best describes how your feelings about the state of the oceans have changed, if at all, in the last can=a
two vears?



Information Recalled About the State of the Oceans

]
Spontaneous recall of information seen causing concern on the state of the oceans, unprompted

General wastel ocean pollution

I
Owarfishing - 12%

Climate Change - % Only 1% in Switzerland spontaneously mention
Seaspiracy as a source of information about the
Coral Reaf Bleaching . 7% oceans. This figure is also very low globally.

SeaspiracyNetflw/'documentary | 1%

TV (in general) 0%

Don't know / no answer _ 28%

Base: Seafood Consumers

Q107 Please describe any information you have seen or heard about the state of the oceans that's caused you concern in the last year 5cu" a= @



Most Concerning Threats to Oceans
|

Issues, (each respondent selected three issues)
B 2020 B2022

69% 69%

1% 5o

3%

29% IR
14% 13%
“ -1 2 B -1 ] N
Podlution of Cverfishing / Illegal and The effects of Ocaan GM ar harmful Accidental Impacts of Mot enough Poor working  Slavery in the
the ocean depletion of prahibited climate acidification chamicals in catch of saa rising sea seafood for conditions for fishing
fish species fishing change and damage the seafood life levels our childran people industry
o coral reefs that we eat and wiorking in the
and othear grandchildren fishing
industry

fragile marine
environments
Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland
Globe 1/
Scana™

Q11.2: There are many different potential threats to the world’s oceans, the wildlife living there and the people who work

there. Which of these potential issues worries you the most?



Perspectives on Ocean Sustainability and Fish

Describes opinion well, top three (5+6+7 on 7-pt scale)

%

72%

75%

T1%

B 2020 W 2022

BE% B5% 67% 649
61%
58% 60%
545
We need lo prolect Paople should ba In ordar o save the | want o know that The choicas | make | sometimes doubl | 'would like lo hear | prafer lo eal fish and
fish and shellfish o0 prepared to change to ocean, we have 1o the fish | buy can be about eating that the fish in more from companies  shellfish that is caught
that our children and  ancther type of fish if consume fish and fraced back fo a fishiseafood can products | buy is really about the in the wild, rather than
grandchildren can it is more sustainable  seafood only from known and trusted make a difference to  what the label says it sustainability of their fram fish farms
continue to enjoy sustainable sources source the health of our s fish/seafood products
seafood OCEans
Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland
| | - Globe 1/
Q5.1: How well does each of the following statements describe your opinions? 7-pt scale: 1 = “Does not describe my opinion very well,” 7 = Scun a=

“Describes my opinion very well”



Climatarians who believe in order to save the oceans we have to consume

fish and seafood only from a sustainable source
! . V

L |
\0 Qo Ny
c_,Q Q\e@@x\@(\ NG
%s\(l/
S

7 point scale: Agree (5+6+7)

Base: Climatarians, global, n=3,274
Q5.1_1. How well does each of the following statements describe your opinions? — In order to save the ocean, we have to consume fish and seafood only
from sustainable sources



Reasons to Protect the Oceans

Reasons to protect the oceans, multi-select, seafood consumers

| believe healthy oceans are necessary for the future health 719
of the planat
| want the wildlife that lives in the cceans not to go extinct _ B4 %
| want my children and grandchildren to have haalthy ocaans _ 47%
| want the livelihoods of people who depend on the oceans to 41%
be protected, such as fishermen or women

| am concermed for the future protection of communities who
live near the oceans

| want to enjoy eating healthy seafood _ 35%
I want to enjoy clean and beautiful beaches _ 32%

| want to enjoy the ocean for hobbies or water sports 11%

| dan't think it's important to protect the oceans | 2%

Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland

Q108 Why do you think it's important to protect the oceans?



Performance of Different Groups in Protecting Oceans

Contributing “very well” to protecting oceans, top two (6+7 on 7-pt scale)
B 2020 W 2022

42%  gyq,
g7y, 3% 33%
24% 24%
21% 195
15% 16% g ke 15%
135, 4% 14% 13%
1% 1% 1%
) -
NGOz guch as Scientistz Independeant Consumers of Local community  The United The fishing Shops and  Large companies  OQur national  Press and media
anvironmental certification  fish, like me and  action groups MNations and industry retailers and brands gavernmant
and advacacy organisations iy family ather global
groups and organisations
charities
Globe 1/
Scana™

Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland
Q3.1: How well do you think the following institutions are contributing to protecting the ocean environment?



Love of Seafood



Fish/Seafood Purchase, by Outlet and Supermarket

Seafood purchases, multiselect
Fish/seafood purchase, by type of outlet Online grocery shopping

B zoz2z W 2020

89%
20%

Supermarket {including online)

11%

shop for their groceries more
online than they did two years ago

Lacal fishmonger or market
Restaurant, hotel or bistro
Convenience store

Fast food chain

i

16%

shop for their groceries more in
store than they did two years ago

Workplace or other cantean

Sandwich, deli, sushi or coffee shop

Maal kit (delivery)

Q2.3: Where do you/your family usually buy fish and seafood products from?

Base for Q2.3: Seafood consumers, Switzerland

Q2.4: Which supermarket do you/your family usually buy fish and seafood products from?

Base for Q2.4: Consumers purchasing fish in supermarkets, Switzerland Glﬂbe '/
Q103: How, if at all, has your grocery shopping changed in the last two years? Scun a-
Base for Q103: Seafood consumers, Switzerland



Consumer Action and Diet



Current and Future Consumer Actions to Protect Seafood

Actions consumers have taken and would be willing to take to protect the fish and seafood in our oceans, multiselect

Willingness to take action

Action taken
Bought more seafood with an eoolabel.on _ 36% B 2022 Buy more seafood with an ecolabel on Fhe I - B 2022
the packaging ¥ 2020 packaging B 2020
. . I i i . I 1
Bought more sustainable sealood Buy more sustainable seafood
25% Swilch 1o purchase fish or seafood with less I
Reduced the amount of fish or seafocd | eat - 24% p packaging®
Switched to purchase fish or seafood with [ 20% Switch to a brand or product that says it 3%
less plastic packaging® helps protect the oceans or fish 33%
Discussed ocean issues with my friends and | 19 Recuce the amount of fish or seafood | eat ' 29%
family* 20%
Switched to a brand or product that says it 16% 23%
helps prolect the oceans or fish ‘ 25% Change the speciestype of fish | buy -
11 Discuss ocean issues with my friends and [N 12%
Changed the speciesitype of fish | buy l 2;% Y famity*
Changed where | buy fish or seafood (e.g. 8% Ehangalwham- I buy fish or seafood (.. 18%
different supermarket, fishmonger) 15% differant supermarket, fishmonger) 1%
Used a guide, website or app to help choose [l 6% Use a guidi, websile or app o help choose 14%
which fish to buy 7% which fish ta buy 17%
4% ing fish | 14%
Stopped eating fish or seafood completely 4% Siop eating fish or seafood completely 140
Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland
*Statements with no 2020 data were added in 2022 Gslﬂbe 1/
cana—

Q11.4a: Which, if any, if the following actions have you taken in the last year to help protect the fish and seafood in our oceans?
Q11.4b: And which other actions would you also be willing to take in the future to protect the fish and seafood in our oceans?



B Climatarians All respondents

55% 57%

53%
0% 49% 49% 48%
(o)
43% B 43% 45%
40% ° 39% 40% 40% 40%
6%
329% 34% 33% 3% 7
9 0% 9%
&% 6% 259 7% 6%
5% 5% 5% °©25% o oy
3% 1% )
7% ! 8% % o
7%
G O O > > 2> O
N ? \,b(\ & ro(\ 4 $ Q}Q

NS f & » & & NN S PN
G S N\ o ((\ N ’b NS Q NI O o S Q (SN
RN NS S & L& N AN CRIINS X v ¥ 9 N
N Yo P O &« QQ} \\ ) Q° Q0 6\(9 $ & %\y\ S \(1/0
& P o )

Base: Climatarians, global, n=3,274. All respondents, global, n= 20,127
Q11.4a. Which, if any, of the following actions have you taken in the last year to help protect the fish and seafood in our oceans?

40%

36%

0%

& v
AR

1%



B Climatarians All respondents

e 67%
(o}
64% 9
° 63% °3% 60% 60% 60% 2% 599, 61% 99
56% c19 >9% 56%
9%47% A47% 87496 50/49‘%)
1% 3% 4% 2% 20% 4% o o
37% 8% 6%
% 4% ? 4%
9% 0%
I 0%I
? > o 2 N Q > N > 2 e & S O &
e@\ & \\\’@ & & & o & @"’o N © T & F o %Q(b\ & &
& ¥ o &P & < < ¢ & QT oo 6\(9 s o

Base: Climatarians, global, n=3,274. All respondents, global, n= 20,127
Q11.4b And which other actions would you also be willing to take in the future to protect the fish and seafood in our oceans?.

. 2%
7%

64%

53%

& v
R



CERTIFIED

CERTIFIED )
e Sockeye Salmon,
Fillet

Wild, fresh
l USA, West Coam

7 WWW.msc.org
i, Previously frozen
mada, West Coggt

W 13 veray

ke, heo), deay-{ry, pan-fry
Suld, grit) :

s

Medium mitd Savousr
Bajs, heoil, gell, steam

Ll

Motivators of Purchase and Ecolabels



Motivators when Purchasing Fish and Seafood

Relative importance scores

Fresh [N, : o
Taste [ -

Good for my health / my family _ 4.6
Sustainably sourced | anvira frendly _ 4.4
Non-GMO [ 5+
safe to cat | NEEEEEE - -
Price [ : o
caughtin the wid [INEGGEEEEEEEEE 2 o
Dolphinturtle friendy [N - o
Fairly traded _ 28
Knowing where the product comes from 26
Atype of fish | always eat _ 25
Independently certifiediverified [[INGTGTINIIGEGEE : 2
Fishing method [[NNENEGEE -1
Cleary marked country of crigin 21
Organic _ 1.8
Easy to cook ||| EGNG

Sourced locally 1.5

preferred brand [N 11

Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland

Q4.2: Thinking about your recent purchase of "[type of seafood]," which of the following five considerations was the most
important and which was the least important?

. Conventional purchase motivators

. Sustainability-focused

Traceability-focused



Attitudes toward Ecolabels

Describes opinion well, top three (5+6+7 on 7-pt scale)

73%
8%

Ecolabels on fish and seafood products raise my trust and
confidancea in the brand

I

By buying ecolabelled fish and seafeod | am helping ensure
there will be plenty more fizh lefl in the sea for fulure
generations

68%
B %

| am prepared fo pay more for fish and seafood products
which come from a cernified sustainable fishery

&
#

Buying products with ecolabels excites me

£
#

| notice ecolabelled products when I'm shopping

| II|
=

£

L]

Ecolabelled fish and seafood is better for our health

!

Sustainability is important but | don't notice ecolabelled A0%

praducts whan I'm shopping

3%
Yo

I like to stand out from the crowd by buying products with
ecolabels

Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland

Q8: How well does each of the following statements describe your opinions about ecolabels? 7-pt scale: 1 = “Does not describe my opinion
very well,” 7 = “Describes my opinion very well”

02022

W 2020

Glob
Sguﬁ ﬁ'ﬁ



Demand for Labelling & Recalled Purchase of Ecolablled Fish

I
Frequency of purchase of ecolabelled fish “Supermarkets' and brands' claims about sustainability and the environment
need to be clearly labelled by an independent organisation”
13% 10% Maver heard of ecolabelling Don't know

Mewer buy ecolabelled fish/seafood
B Buy ecolabelled fish/seafood osccasionally

B Buy ecolabelled fish/seafood as often as | can

2020 2022 2020 2022

Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland

Q7.1 How often do you buy ecolabelled fish and seafood products?

Q5.7 How well does each of the following statements describe your opinions? 7-pt scale, 1= ""Does not describe my opinion very well," 7=
"Describes my opinion very well"

Does not describe my opinion (1+2+3)
B Meutral (4)

0 Describes my opinion (5+6+7)

Glob
lobe . &8



MSC Awareness, Trust, and Understanding



Awareness of the MSC Label by Consumer Type

|
Frequency of seeing the MSC label

7% 6%
22%
2016 2018 2020

Base: General public, Switzerland

Q1.1: Have you ever seen the following logos?

14%

2022

Not sure
No, never seen
¥ Yes, seen occasionally

B Yes, seen often

[l )
SUSTAINANLE

Base: MSC aware, Switzerland
Q9.4: Earlier, you mentioned that you remember seeing this label.

Locations where consumers recall seeing the MSC label

¥ 2020

In supermarkets/grocery stores -)4592%
; 33%

TV programme or advert 91.;)0%

Newspaper/magazine advert '81“,2%
: . 9%
Newspaper/magazine article 9%

Billboard or other outdoor advert ' ﬁz"

6%

Social media 59
4%

In a restaurant or hotel 50,
4%
In a fast food chain 5%

Atmy child's school / my child | 2%
Cinema advert F12 aZ"

2%
Not sure 4%

Glob
Sguﬁ ﬁ'ﬁ

Where have you seen it?

@



Trust in the MSC Label and Recommendation of MSC

Trust in the MSC label among MSC-aware consumers, 7-pt scale

B High trust (5+6+7) B Moderate trust (4) 0 Little/no trustdon't know (1+2+3)

2022

Base: MSC aware, Switzerland

Q9.2: How much trust do you have in the claims of the following organisations? 7-pt scale: 1 ="
Q12.2: How likely are you to recommend MSC-certified products to the people you know?

Likelihood of recommending MSC-certified products, likelihood scale

B Very likely B Cuite likely = Meither likely nor unlikely — Quite unlikely
Very unlikely

2022 32% 9%

No trust," 7 = "A lot of trust" Gslggﬁ :;ﬁ @



Impact of Label on Likelihood to Purchase

Impact labels have on likelihood to purchase, 5 pt scale

B Much more likely to purchase B Slightly more likely to purchase © No impact on my purchase
Slightly less likely to purchase B Much less likely to purchase © Don't know

\ Fairtrade

FAIRTRADE

22% B%I 3%

Base: Seafood consumers, Switzerland
Q104 What impact would the following labels have on your likelihood to purchase a product?



Perceptions of the Role of MSC

Describes MSC well, top three (5+6+7 on 7-pt scale)

Td% Tak

Raisas Encourages
awareness of  businesses to
ocean issuas” source their
seafood more

sustainably®

Base: MSC aware, Switzerland

*Statements with no 2020 data were added in 2022

Ta% T

Uses strict
standards

Ti%

Meeds to work
closely with
brands and

the food
industry fo
improve
sustainability®

83%

Works in the
interasis of
COnsumers”

B 2020 W 2022

58% 5o 60%  B0%

Is an Is cpen and
independant, fransparent
third party
cerification
imitiative

Q11.1: How well do you think the following statements describe the Marine Stewardship Council (MSC) and the ecolabel?
7-pt scale: 1 = “Does not describe MSC at all,” 7 = “Describes MSC completely”

B 61%
46%
i ]

Runs Is & charitable Iz managed
CAMpaIgNs arganisation by
encouraging supermarkels
more action ardd food
from COmpanies
government
on ocean
issues”

Isa
gavernment
initiative



The MSC Blues



eialking to: .

—

L.

a—
M. The MSC Blues

knowledge (of the oceans, fishing, and the origins of

iy
- People who consume seafood, and have enough basic
E food) to digest the MSC’s value proposition.*

When shopping, they “aspire” to a better, healthier life
and balancing “right thing to do” with their other
purchase considerations (i.e., they will only buy
products which do not compromise on price, quality or
brand). They share "values" and are represented
across every age, culture, geography, and income.

~ *Wild. Certified. Sustainable.

T135 1%




Introducing the MSC Blues: Switzerland

36'“/0 The MSC Blues are seafood consumers who care about the planet alongside a love of shopping. When purchasing
: seafood, they value sustainability highly. The MSC Blues are more likely to notice ecolabels on products than their peers
of seafood consumers in . oo
Switzerland are MSC Blues | IRCUCHUEIEIMIN Il Rel=Igili[To N o] (o o [U]eliH

Demographics

Gender Hobbies, top five

Travel and holidays _ 60%
Healthy food, nutrition _ 57%
Recycling, waste reduction, plastic pollution _ 57%
Cooking and recipes _ 53%
Local food _ 52%

Preferred channels (at least weekly use)

Parents Education ) .
Television advertising or programmes _ 69%
Information on product packaging _ 68%
Magazines or newspapers _ 59%
Websites / Google _ 57%
Radio advertising or programmes _ 52%

W Farents W HonParents tow B Medum W High Gsl'%tb]ﬁ ;4 @

Base: MSC Blues, Switzerland

male W Female 18-33 W 3559 W obe




Introducing the MSC Blues: Switzerland (continued)

|
Labelling and purchasin
MSC KPIs 4antp =
Independent labelling
MSC awareness 94!‘.}!
B Yes, soen often B Yes, seen occasionally B No, never seen © Not sure 0 think supermarkets' and brands clalm_s apout sustainability should
be clearly labelled by an independent organisation
(“Describes my opinion well” — 5+6+7 on a 7-pt scale)
65% 7% Ecolabelled purchases
B Buy ecolabelled fish/seafood as often as | can
MSC trust B Buy ecolabeled fish/seafood occasionally

Never buy ecolabelled fish/'seafood
Never heard of ecolabelling

M High trust (5+6+7) W Moderate trust (4) B Little/no trustdent know (1+2+3)

Most concerning ocean issues, top five Motivators of seafood purchase, top six

pollution of the ocean || GGG Sustainably sourced / enviro friendly

Fresh

Qverfishing / depletion of fish species _ 54%
Taste

The effects of climate change Good for my health / my family

Ocean acidification and dama'ge to oqal reefs - 27% Non-GMO
and other fragile marine environments

w
n
-8
-

GM or harmful chemicals in the seafood that we Dolphin/turtie friendly
eat

26%

Glob
Sguﬁ ::"-:

Base: MSC Blues, Switzerland
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Know your world.
Lead the future.

GlobeScan is a global insights and
advisory consultancy working at the
intersection of brand purpose,
sustainability, and trust.

We partner with leading companies, NGOs, and
governmental organizations to deliver insights that guide
decision-making and build strategies that contribute to a
sustainable and equitable future.

We combine over 30 years of data-driven insights with a
global network of experts and the ability to engage any
stakeholder or consumer. Our unique research programs
and global capabilities help to know what's new, what's
next, and what's needed. And our advisory services help
turn that knowledge into smart, strategic decisions.

Established in 1987, we have offices in Cape Town, Hong
Kong, London, Mumbai, Paris, San Francisco, Sao Paulo,
and Toronto. As a proudly independent, employee-owned
company, we're invested in the long-term success of our
clients and society. GlobeScan is a Certified B Corp and a
participant of the United Nations Global Compact.



